UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF ONLINE
SHOPPING INTENTION TOWARDS
SPORT PRODUCTS AMONG
SELANGOR FOOTBALL FANS

ROZALIANA BINTI
JEPIRIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

June 2018



ABSTRACT

The blooming of online shopping has attracted academic researchers and practitioners
in diverse industries to investigate the determinants of online shopping intention among
consumers. Although various approaches have been taken, there is no consensus of
theoretical models to explain online shopping intention, especially in sports industries.
In response to this gap, the present study has incorporate three theories: Technology
Acceptance Model (TAM), Theory of Reasoned Action (TRA), and organizational trust
model to investigate online shopping intention among Selangor football fans. Based on
related literature review, five independent variables: attitudes, subjective norm,
perceive usefulness, perceive ease of use, and trust were identified to explain online
shopping intention of football fans. The empirical data were collected, using self-
administered questionnaire, from 400 Selangor football fans. Structural Equation
Modelling (SEM) approach was used to analyse survey responses. The structural model
showed good fit to the data as well as appropriate nomolo gical and convergent validity,
and stable reliability. The findings revealed that perceive usefulness is the most
prominent predictor of online shopping intention among Selangor football fans, and
followed by attitude, vendor trust, and lastly perceive ease of use. The results also
indicated that attitude plays mediator roles in both the relationship between perceive
ease of use and online shopping intention, and also relationship between trust and online
shopping intention. A relevant contribution of the current study is the introduction of a
robust model of online shopping intention of football fans. For future study, it is
suggested to include sport marketing theory such a SPEED motives in sports
consumption to better understand online shopping intention among sport fans.

Keyword: Perceive usefulness, perceive ease of use, subjective norm, structural
equation

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My path toward the completion of this thesis would not have been possible without
the help and support of many people to whom and institutions to which I am indebted.

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity to embark on my

- Master journey and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My
deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr Ong Tah Fatt for his
continuous guidance, endless encouragement, intellectual support and patience
throughout my thesis preparation.

This thesis is dedicated to my the loving memory of my very dear late father Jepiridin
Maulana and my mother Rosmah hj Tahir for the financial and unconditionally
motivations support to achieve my dream. This piece of victory is dedicated for both
of you.

Special thanks are also extended to the Selangor fans from all club (SSFC, SFC and
others) who have volunteered given their time to take part in this research. Your
cooperation and generous involvement have helped us to further understand about
online shopping intention towards sport product among Selangor football fans.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the study
1.3 Problem statement
1.4  Research Questions
1.5  Research objectives
1.6  Hypotheses
1.7 Significant of the Study
1.8  Delimitations
1.9 Definitions of Terms
1.9.1 Online Shopping Intention
1.9.2  Attitude
1.9.3  Subjective Norm
1.9.4 Perceive Usefulness (PU)

1.9.5 Perceive Ease of Use (PEU)

1.9.6 Trust
1.10  Summary

vi

Page

i

il

v

vi

xi

O O O O 0 0 AN W= = e

T e T s T o S G Y
—_— = = O o O



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Theories Related to the Study
2.2.1 Theory of Reasoned Action (TRA)
2.2.2 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)
2.2.3  An Integrative Model of Organization of Trust
2.3 Related Studies
2.3.1 Previous TRA Research Related to Online Shopping
2.3.2 Previous TAM Research Related to Online Shopping
2.3.3 Previous Research Related to the Application of Organizational
Trust in Online Shopping
2.3.4 Related Studies on Online Shopping in the Sports Setting
2.4 Development of Hypothesis and Research model
2.5 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Approach
3.3 Research Design
3.3.1 Quantitative Research
3.4  Sampling
3.4.1 Sample Size
3.4.2 Sampling Method
3.5  Data-collecting Instrumentation
3.5.1 Questionnaires
3.5.2 Translation Procedure
3.5.3 Data Collection Procedure
3.6  Data Analysis
3.6.1 Data Screening
3.6.2 Exploratory Factor Analysis
3.6.3 Confirmatory Factor Analysis

vii

12
12
12
13
14
17
18
18
21

23
25
32
35

37
37
37
38
38
39
40
42
43
44
47
48
49
49
53
54



