UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF ONLINE SHOPPING INTENTION TOWARDS SPORT PRODUCTS AMONG SELANGOR FOOTBALL FANS

ROZALIANA BINTI JEPIRIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

June 2018

ABSTRACT

The blooming of online shopping has attracted academic researchers and practitioners in diverse industries to investigate the determinants of online shopping intention among consumers. Although various approaches have been taken, there is no consensus of theoretical models to explain online shopping intention, especially in sports industries. In response to this gap, the present study has incorporate three theories: Technology Acceptance Model (TAM), Theory of Reasoned Action (TRA), and organizational trust model to investigate online shopping intention among Selangor football fans. Based on related literature review, five independent variables: attitudes, subjective norm, perceive usefulness, perceive ease of use, and trust were identified to explain online shopping intention of football fans. The empirical data were collected, using selfadministered questionnaire, from 400 Selangor football fans. Structural Equation Modelling (SEM) approach was used to analyse survey responses. The structural model showed good fit to the data as well as appropriate nomological and convergent validity, and stable reliability. The findings revealed that perceive usefulness is the most prominent predictor of online shopping intention among Selangor football fans, and followed by attitude, vendor trust, and lastly perceive ease of use. The results also indicated that attitude plays mediator roles in both the relationship between perceive ease of use and online shopping intention, and also relationship between trust and online shopping intention. A relevant contribution of the current study is the introduction of a robust model of online shopping intention of football fans. For future study, it is suggested to include sport marketing theory such a SPEED motives in sports consumption to better understand online shopping intention among sport fans.

Keyword: Perceive usefulness, perceive ease of use, subjective norm, structural equation

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My path toward the completion of this thesis would not have been possible without the help and support of many people to whom and institutions to which I am indebted.

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master journey and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr Ong Tah Fatt for his continuous guidance, endless encouragement, intellectual support and patience throughout my thesis preparation.

This thesis is dedicated to my the loving memory of my very dear late father Jepiridin Maulana and my mother Rosmah hj Tahir for the financial and unconditionally motivations support to achieve my dream. This piece of victory is dedicated for both of you.

Special thanks are also extended to the Selangor fans from all club (SSFC, SFC and others) who have volunteered given their time to take part in this research. Your cooperation and generous involvement have helped us to further understand about online shopping intention towards sport product among Selangor football fans.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
CON	IFIRMATI	ON BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABS	TRACT		iv	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TAB	LE OF CO	NTENTS	vi	
LIST	Γ OF TABI	LES	X	
LIST OF FIGURES				
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			1	
1.1	Introduct	ion	1	
1.2	Backgrou	and of the study	1	
1.3	Problem	statement	3	
1.4	Research	Questions	6	
1.5	Research objectives			
1.6	Hypotheses			
1.7	Significant of the Study			
1.8	Delimitations			
1.9	Definitions of Terms		9	
	1.9.1 O	nline Shopping Intention	9	
	1.9.2 A	ttitude	10	
	1.9.3 St	ubjective Norm	10	
	1.9.4 Pe	erceive Usefulness (PU)	10	
	1.9.5 Pe	erceive Ease of Use (PEU)	11	
	1.9.6 Tı	rust	11	
1.10	Summary			

CHA	PTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12	
2.1	Introd	Introduction		
2.2	Theories Related to the Study			
	2.2.1	Theory of Reasoned Action (TRA)	13	
	2.2.2	Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)	14	
	2.2.3	An Integrative Model of Organization of Trust	17	
2.3	Related Studies			
	2.3.1	Previous TRA Research Related to Online Shopping	18	
	2.3.2	Previous TAM Research Related to Online Shopping	21	
	2.3.3	Previous Research Related to the Application of Organizational		
		Trust in Online Shopping	23	
	2.3.4	Related Studies on Online Shopping in the Sports Setting	25	
2.4	Devel	opment of Hypothesis and Research model	32	
2.5	Sumn	nary	35	
	HAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introd	uction	37	
3.2	Research Approach		37	
3.3	Research Design		38	
	3.3.1	Quantitative Research	38	
3.4	Samp	Sampling		
	3.4.1	Sample Size	40	
	3.4.2	Sampling Method	42	
3.5	Data-o	Data-collecting Instrumentation		
	3.5.1	Questionnaires	44	
	3.5.2	Translation Procedure	47	
	3.5.3	Data Collection Procedure	48	
3.6	Data A	Data Analysis		
	3.6.1	Data Screening	49	
	3.6.2	Exploratory Factor Analysis	53	
	3.6.3	Confirmatory Factor Analysis	54	